and redevelopments. In considering the Acquisition, the Board has taken into account the
prospering property market in Hong Kong, the market demand for consultancy services
in relation to property consolidation, assembly and redevelopments, the potential
profitability of the projects on hand engaged by Richfield Realty, the progress of the
projects for the next 12 months, the probability of success of the projects, the anticipated
selling price of the properties successfully consolidated and the business expansion in
terms of the number of projects in progress and the number of staff employed.

In view of the above, the Board considers that the entering into of the Acquisition
Agreement is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and that the
terms of the Acquisition Agreement are fair and reasonable.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, and upon Completion and assuming that the Convertible
Bonds are fully converted at the Initial Conversion Price.

Upon Completion and
assuming full conversion

As at the of the Convertible Bonds
Latest Practicable Date (Note (i))

Approximate Approximate
Shares % Shares %

Mr. Pong 306,000,000 17.0 306,000,000 11.9
Virtue Partner 936,794,000 52.0 936,794,000 36.6

1,242,794,000 69.0 1,242,794,000 48.5
The Vendor – 0.0 760,000,000 29.7
Public Shareholders 557,206,000 31.0 557,206,000 21.8

Total 1,800,000,000 100.0 2,560,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(i) With the conditions of conversion of the Convertible Bonds, which have been disclosed under
the heading “Convertible Bonds” above, conversion of the Convertible Bonds should not happen
at all if the public float of the Shares will become less than 25% (or any given percentage as
required by the GEM Listing Rules) of the issued shares of the Company at any one time.

(ii) Based on the above table, it is expected that the Acquisition will not result in any change of
control of the Company.

05b Maxitech (MT) Letter 07/5/9, 3:49 AM16

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

Save for the Service Agreement, the Vendor does not have any current intention nor

[…]

Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition on the financial
position of the Enlarged Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September
2006. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which
it is made up to or at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is
prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30
September 2006 as extracted from the published interim report of the Company as set out
in Appendix I to this circular, the audited balance sheet of Richfield Realty as at 31 March
2007 as extracted from the accountants’ report on Richfield Realty in Appendix II to this
circular and the pro forma adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

The Group Richfield
as at Realty as at Pro forma

30 September 31 March Pro forma Enlarged
2006 2007 adjustments Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 597 193 790
Available-for-sale investments 195 – 195
Rental and sundry deposits 1,225 – 1,225
Goodwill – – 594,000 3 594,000

2,017 193 596,210

Current assets
Inventories 1,914 – 1,914
Accounts receivable 3,676 1,011 4,687
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 13,505 687 14,192
Due from Richfield Holdings – 8,075 (8,075) 6 –
Taxes refundable 2 – 2
Bank deposits 13,000 – (13,000) 4 –
Cash and bank balances 1,260 3,423 (1,260) 5 3,423

33,357 13,196 24,218

08 Maxitech (MT) App 3 07/5/9, 3:49 AM80

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 81 –

The Group Richfield
as at Realty as at Pro forma

30 September 31 March Pro forma Enlarged
2006 2007 adjustments Group

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Current liabilities
Due to Richfield Holdings – – 6,161 6 6,161
Accounts payable 6,023 – 6,023
Accrued expenses and other

payables 1,497 676 2,173
Taxes payable 98 2,217 2,315
Amount due to a shareholder 453 – 453
Short-term bank loans – secured 154 – 154
Current portion of other long-term

loans – secured 333 – 333

8,558 2,893 17,612

Net current assets 24,799 10,303 6,606

Total assets less current liabilities 26,816 10,496 602,816

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Promissory notes – – 120,000 1 120,000
Convertible bonds – – 266,106 7 266,106

– – 386,106

Net assets 26,816 10,496 216,710

EQUITY
Share capital 7,479 – 7,479
Reserves 19,337 10,496 179,398 8 209,231

Total equity 26,816 10,496 216,710

08 Maxitech (MT) App 3 07/5/9, 3:49 AM81

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 82 –

Notes:

1. The total consideration for the Acquisition is HK$597,000,000 which represents the cost of
investment in Richfield Realty and is to be satisfied in the following agreed manners:

HK$’000

Cash 21,000
Promissory notes 120,000
Convertible bonds 456,000

597,000

2. The Company and Richfield Holdings have agreed that net profits available for distribution by
Richfield Realty, minus the guaranteed net tangible asset value of HK$3,000,000, shall be